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English

1.INTRODUCTION

SRTL SR30 Smart Radar Tail Light is a safety auxiliary device
which can detect vehicles within a certain range behind to
realize two -way reminders and the coming vehicles for users.
It contains a micro radar and a multimode controllable tail
light, can actively detect the approaching vehicles within a
certain range behind the rider,display them on the terminal
device and actively remind the vehicles behind for riders.
This device enhances detection of the environment, but is
not a substitute for the attention and judgment of the rider.
Please keep yourjudgmenton the road conditions at all
times and ride safely. Failure to observe the relevant content
carefully may resultin serious accidents.

2.DEVICE OVERVIEW

Button

Side-Light
Tail light

Radar module
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w—q Indicator

Module Directions

Button Hold 2 seconds to power on/off
Quick press to change the light modes
Hold 8 seconds to restart the device

LED Working The color is changed based on the battery
indicator level, light mode and charging status
Tail light Multi-mode tail light, single press to

change the light mode

Radar module Built-in radar to monitor the moving
objects behind




3.STATUS LED

LED Activity Status

Flashing Blue Thedeviceisworking

Solid Blue The firmware isunder update

Flashing green | Thedeviceischarging

Solid green The deviceis fully charged

Flashingred The device has approximately 60 or fewer
minutes of battery life remaining

Solid red Anerroroccurred.
You may need to restart the device

4.TAILLIGHT MODE

Taillight mode Light Intensity Deé:ﬁlatvﬁgafh
Solid mode High None
Peloton mode Moderate None

Pulse mode High Light flashes slowly
Night flash High Light flashes
Day flash Maximum Light flashes slowly
Single radar mode None None

*Single radar mode: Tail light is off, and only the radaris on
normal working status.

5.RADARDETECTION

1.Radar can detect approaching vehicles within a distance of about
140 meters.

2The relative speed of approaching vehicles that can be detected
by radar must be within 10km/h-160km/h( from 6 to 9mph).

Note: Radar will not detect vehicles moving at the same speed as
you, or vehicles moving away from you.

3The radar beam width is 40° (-20°~20°) in horizontal direction.
4.Radar can detect up to eight approaching vehicles at most.
5.Radar detection can not be used indoor.
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6.IN THE BOX

-HostX1

- Fixed seatX1
-RubberpadXx2
-Rubberbandx2
-LanyardX1

- Type-Ccharging cable X1
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T.INSTALLATION INSTRUCTION

-Please select a suitable position to install the device to ensure that
it will not affect your riding safety.

-Install the device at the appropriate height of the seat post to
acquire the optimal detection range.

-The fixed seat shall be installed vertically and compatible with
most seat post types and angles.

- Install the device correctly, making sure the device is facing
backwards and perpendicular to the road.

-Make sure there is no obstruction in front of the device.

o



8.INSTALL THE FIXED SEAT

1.Please select an appropriate rubber mat based on the shape of your
seat postand fix the mat on the back of the fixed seat.

2.Place thefixed seatand rubber mat on the seat post.

3 Fixitwitharubberband.

4.Align the card tray on the back of the device with the card slot of the
fixed seat and rotate it clockwise until the device is locked.

*To prevent the device from falling, the lanyard can be installed
together with the device.
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9.DEVICE CHARGING

-Please open the waterproof cover on the USB surface and slowly insert
the charging cableinto the USB surface.

-Please keep the USBinterface dry before charging to the prevent metal
corrosion.

-Tighten the USB cover after charging to prevent water ingress or
interface damage.




10.MAINTENANCE AND CLEANING OF THE DEVICE

-Avoid using organic solvents, chemicals, or repellents, because it may
cause damage to parts of the device.

-Try to avoid violentimpact or rough use because it may shorten the life
of the products.

-Please do not use any cloth or other materials that may scratch the
optical lenses. Scratches may give rise to a decline in the performance of
theradar detection.

-Regular cleaning of mud or dirt on the device can extend the life of your
device.

11.PRODUCT SPECIFICATION

Types Specification

Battery Type Rechargeable lithium
battery/1600mAh

Battery Life Up to 8 hours in slide mode

Up to 10 hours in peloton mode

Up to 15 hours in pulsemode

Up to 12 hours in day flash mode

Up to 18 hours in night flash mode
Up to 20 hours in single radar mode

Operating -20°C ~ 60°C (-4°F ~ 140°F)
temperature range
Charging 0°C ~45°C (32°F ~ 113°F)

temperature range

Communication protocol ANT+, BLE.Radar 24GHz

Waterproof rating IPX7

Luminous Flux Slide mode (20Im)

Peloton mode (6lm)

Pulse mode (6~201m)

Day flashing mode (65Im)
Night flashing mode (20lm)

*Product parameters are laboratory test results, the actual use is
affected by environmental factors, the actual results shall prevail.

*The BLE and ANT+ wireless protocols are used to connect this device
with the iGPSPORT cycling computer and app.

12.SAFETY AND PRODUCT INFORMATION NOTICES

Warning



If the radar device does not send radar detection information to the
display device, it is recommended that you stop riding and check the
device in a safe place to ensure riding safety, please turn off the two
devices, and then try to connect after restarting.

The display device interface is for illustrative purposes only, and the
specific display form is subject to the mark on the display device.

1. Riding waming

(1)Be sure to keep your best sense of the attention and judgement and
rideinthe safestway.

(2)Please make sure that your bike and all components are well
maintained and all parts areinstalled correctly.

2. Distraction warning

(1)The device can improve your riding experience if used properly; you
may be distracted by the screen and suffer from severe injury or death
ofthe deviceis used improperly.

(2)Just check the information quickly and keep your attention on the
surroundings at all the times.Do not keep staring at the display or be
distracted by it.

(3)Paying excessive attention to the screen display may lead to your
neglect of the obstacles or dangers. You will take risks for all the serious
consequence arising therefrom, therefore, please use this device in an
appropriateand careful manner.

3. Battery wamning

(1) The product has a rechargeable lithium battery.

(2) Failure to follow the instructions listed below may shorten the
battery’ s shelflife, damage the device, or cause fire, chemical burns,
electrolyte leakage, or therisk of injury.

(3) Do not disassemble,modify,puncture, or damage the device or the
batteryviolently.

(4) So not expose the device or the battery to fire,explosion, or other
hazards.

(5) Do not place or store the device near adryer, in a car under direct
sunlight, orin the other high-temperature environments.

(6) Do notimmerse the battery in water or other liquids.

13.CONTACT US

ER www.igpsport.com

@& Wuhan Qiwu Technology Co., Ltd.

8 3/F Creative Workshop, No.04 District D Creative World, No.16 West
Yezhihu Road, Hongshan District, Wuhan, Hubei, China.

. (86)027-87835568

B service@igpsport.com

Disclaimer:

This user manual is for user’ s reference only. If there is any

difference between the device and the manual, please subject to the
device. We will not notify otherwise.



Portugués

1.Introdugdo

SRTL SR30 é um dispositivo auxiliar de seguranca que pode
detectar veiculos dentro de uma certa distancia atras para
realizar lembretes bidirecionais para usudrios e veiculos
préximos. Inclui um mini radar e um conjunto de luz traseira
controldvel multimodo. O radar pode detectar ativamente os
veiculos que se aproximam dentro de um determinado alcance
atras do ciclista e exibi-los no terminal adequado.

Aluztraseira alerta ativamente os veiculos atras de vocé.
Acombinagdo de radar e luz traseira melhora a sua percepgdo
do ambiente durante a viagem e garante uma condugao segura.
Este dispositivo melhora a detecgdo do ambiente, mas ndo
substitui a atencéo e o julgamento do ciclista. Por favor, sempre
preste atencdo as condices da estrada em todos os momentos
edirijacom cuidado. Ainobservancia do contedido relevante
pode resultarem um acidente grave.

2.Visdo geral do dispositivo

Botéo

Luz lateral
Luztraseira

Médulo de radar

140dsd9!

Indicador

Médulo Descri¢do

Botdo Mantenha pressionado por 2 segundos
para ligar/desligar o dispositivo.

Pressione rapidamente para alterar o

modo de luz.

Mantenha pressionado por 8 segundos

para redefinir o dispositivo.

LED Luz LED luzindicadora de trabalho altera a
indicadora cor com base no nivel da bateria, status
detrabalho de carregamento e modo de trabalho.
Luztraseira Luz traseira multimodo, clique no botdo

para alterar o modo de luz.

Médulo deradar | Radar embutido para detectar objetos em
movimento atras.




3.LED Luzindicadorade SR30

LED Luz indicadora | Statusdodispositivo

Azulintermitente| O dispositivo estd em bom funcionamento.

Azul continuo O firmware esta atualizando.

Verde intermitente | O dispositivo esta carregando.

Verde continuo 0 dispositivo esta totalmente carregado.
Vermelho Bateria fraca. Restam no méximo 60
intermitente minutos.

Vermelho QOcorreu um erro, tente reiniciar o
continuo dispositivo.

4.Modos de luztraseira

Modos de luz Intensidade de luz | Definicdo padrdo

traseira indicadora do piscagem

Modo continuo Alto Nenhum

Pelotdo (em grupo) Moderado Nenhum

Modo de respiragéo Alto Lento

Piscar a noite Alto Bem lento

Piscar no dia Méximo Lento

Modo de radar tinico Nenhum Nenhum

*Modo de radar tnico: luz traseira apagada, apenas o radar funciona.

5.Detecgdo deradar

1.0 radar pode detectar veiculos que se aproximam a uma distancia
de cerca de 140 metros.

2.Avelocidade relativa dos veiculos que se aproximam e que podem
ser detectados pelo radar deve estar entre 10km/h-160km/h (de6 a
99mph).

Observagdo: o radar ndo detecta veiculos que estejam na mesma
velocidade que vocé ou que se afastem de vocé.

3.Alargura do feixe do radar éde 40° (-20°~20°) na diregdo horizontal..
4, Radar pode detectar até oito veiculos se aproximando.
5.Adetec¢do de radar ndo estadisponivel em ambientes fechados.
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6.Na caixa

- Unidade principalx1

- Assento fixoX 1

-Almofada de borrachax2

- Elastico de borrachax2
-CorddoXx1

- Cabode carregamento tipo CX1

R RON 5,
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7.Instrugdo de instalagdo

-Por favor, selecione uma posi¢do adequada para instalar o
dispositivo para garantir que n&o afete sua seguranca de pedalada.

-Instale o dispositivo na altura apropriada da haste do assento para
adquirir o alcance de detecgdo ideal.

-0 assento fixo deve ser instalado verticalmente, e 0 assento de
instalagdo combinado pode se adaptar amaioria dos tipos e dngulos
de haste do assento.

-Instalagdo correta, com o dispositivo voltado para tras e
perpendiculara supen‘\cwe daestrada.

~Certifique-se de que ndo hd obstaculos na frente do dispositivo.

o T



8.Instalagdo do assento fixo

1.Selecione uma posicdo apropriada da almofada de borracha de
acordo comaforma da almofada do seu assento na parte de trds do
assentofixo.

2.Coloque o assento fixo e aalmofada de borracha na haste do assento.
3.Fixe comum eldstico.

4. Alinhe a base de encaixe na parte de tras do dispositivo coma
ranhura do assento fixo e gire-a no sentido horario atéque o
dispositivo esteja travado.

*Para evitar a perda do dispositivo devido aruptura pelo
envelhecimento do elastico, o corddo de seguraca forcecido com o
produto pode ser instalado em conjunto.
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9.Carregamento do dispositivo

-Antes de carregar, abraatampaa provad'agua da porta USBeinsira
lentamente o cabo de carregamento na porta USB.

- Para evitar a corros&o do metal, mantenha a drea ao redor da porta
USB seca antes de carregar.

-Feche bem atampa do USB apds o carregamento para evitara
entradade dgua oudanosa porta.




10.Manutencdo e limpeza do dispositivo

-Ndo armazene o aparelho em ambiente exposto a temperaturas
extremas por longos periodos de tempo, o que pode resultar em danos
permanentes ao aparelho.

-Evite a ultilizagdo de solventes organicos, produtos quimicos ou
repelentes de insetos, que podem danificar os componentes do
dispositivo.

- Evite ao maximo choques violentos ou uso brusco, que podem reduzir
avida til do produto.

-N&o use pano ou outro material suscetivel que possa riscar ovidro &
ptico. Arranhdes podem reduzir o desempenho da deteccdo de radar.
-Alimpezaregular do dispositivo, eliminando a lama ou sujeira do
dispositivo, prolongara avida Gtil do dispositivo.

11.EspecificagGes do produto

Tipo Especificagdes

Tipo de Bateria Bateria de litio recarregavel
embutida/ 1600mAh

Duragdo da bateria Modo continuo - cerca de 8 horas
Modo de pelotdo (em grupo) - cerca
de 10 horas

Modo de respiragao - cerca de 15 horas
Modo de piscar no dia - cerca de 12 horas
Modo de piscar anoite - cerca del8 horas
Modo de radar (inico-cerca de 20 horas

Faixa de temperatura -20°C ~60°C (-4°F ~ 140°F)
de operacdo
Faixa de temperatura 0°C ~45°C (32°F ~113°F)
de carregamento

Protocolo de comunicagdo | ANT+.BLE.Radar 24GHz

Nivel de resisténcia a agua | IPX7

Fluxo luminoso Modo continuo (20lm)

Modo de peloto ( em grupo) (6lm)
Modo de respiragao (6~20lm)
Modo de piscar no dia (65)

Modo de piscar a noite (20)

*Os pardmetros do produto s&o resultados de testes de laboratério, o
uso real estasuijeito a fatores ambientais, os resultados estdo sujeitos a
realidade.

*Os protocolos sem fio BLE e ANT+ sdo usados para conectar este
dispositivo ao computador de ciclismo iGPSPORT e ao aplicativo.

12.Notas de seguranga e informacdes do produto

Aviso



Seoradar ndoenviarsinaisdedetecgdo paraodispositivodeexibicdo,
é recomendavelparardepedalareverlflcarodlsposmvoem umlocal
seguro paragarantirasegurancanadirecdo. E possweldesllgar
ambososdispositivos, ligd-losnovamente e tentar conectd-los
novamente.

Ainterfacedodispositivodeexibi¢do é mostradaapenascomo
exemploeoformatodeexibicdoespecificoestd sujeito a aquele
mostrado nodispositivo deexibigdo.

1. Aviso de ciclismo

(1) Certifique-se de que mantenha seu melhor senso de atencéo e
julgamento para pedalar da maneira mais segura.

(2)Certifique-se de que sua bicicleta e todos os componentes estejam

bem conservados e que todas as pegas estejam instaladas
corretamente.

2.Aviso dedistragdo

(1) O dispositivo pode melhorar sua experiéncia de pedalada se usado
corretamente; vocé pode se distrair com a tela e sofrer ferimentos
graves ou morte se o dispositivo for usado incorretamente.

(2) Apenas verifique as informagGes rapidamente e mantenha sua
atencao nos arredores o tempo todo. Nao fique olhando para a tela ou
sedistraiacomela.

(3) Prestar atencdo excessiva a exibicdo da tela pode fazer com que
vocé negligencie os obstaculos ou perigos. Vocé assumira riscos por
todas as consequéncias graves decorrentes disso, portanto, use este
dispositivo de maneira apropriada e cuidadosa.

3. Aviso de bateria

(1) O produto funciona com uma bateria de litio recarregavel.

(2) Seas seguintes diretrizes ndo forem seguidas, avida (til da bateria

dodispositivo pode ser encurtada ou temrisco de danificar o dispositivo,

resultando emincéndio, queimaduras quimicas, vazamento de

eletrolito e ferimentos pessoais.

(3) Ndo desmonte, modifique, perfure ou destrua violentamente o

dispositivo ea bateria.

(4) Nao exponha o dispositivo e a bateria a chamas, explosdes ou outros

perigos.

(5) Nao coloque o dispositivo em um ambiente de alta temperatura,

como uma secadora, ou em um veiculo exposto a luz solar direta.

(6) Ndo mergulhe a bateriaem dgua ou outros liquidos.

13.Contacto

ER www.igpsport.com

@& Wuhan Qiwu Technology Co., Ltd.

8 3/F Creative Workshop, No.04 District D Creative World, No.16 West
Yezhihu Road, Hongshan District, Wuhan, Hubei, China.

. (86)027-87835568

B service@igpsport.com

Declaragdo:

Este manual do usudrio é apenas para referéncia do usudrio. Se

houver alguma diferenca entre o dispositivo e o manual, por favor,
sujeite-se ao dispositivo. Ndo iremos notifica-lo de outra forma.



Espanol

1.Introduccidn

SRTL SR30 Radar Tail Light es un dispositivo auxiliar de
seguridad que puede detectar vehiculos dentro de un cierto
rango por detras para realizar recordatorios bidireccionales y
los vehiculos que se aproximan para los usuarios.

Contiene un micro radary una luz trasera controlable
multimodo. Puede detectar activamente los vehiculos que se
aproximan dentro de un cierto rango detras del ciclista. Se
muestra en el dispositivo terminal y recuerde activamente los
vehiculos detras de los ciclistas.

Eldispositivo puede ayudar a conocer mejor las condiciones
actuales de laruta. No es un sustituto de la atencién ni del
criterio del ciclista. Estate siempre atento al entornoy conduce
la bicicleta de forma segura. De lo contrario, podrian
producirse lesiones graves.

2.Descripcidn general del dispositivo

Botén

Luz lateral
Luztrasera

Médulo de radar
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Indicador de trabajo

Médulo Descripcién

Botén Mantenga pulsado durante 2 segundos
para encender/apagar

Presione rapidamente para cambiar
losmodos de luz

Mantenga presionado 8 segundos para
reiniciareldispositivo

Indicador de Cambia de color segtin el nivel de la

trabajo bateria, el estado de cargay el modo de
trabajo

luztrasera Luz trasera multimodo. Haga clic en el

botén para cambiar el modo de luz

Médulo deradar | Radar incorporado para detectar objetos en
movimiento detrds




3.Indicadorde trabajo

Estado del LED Estado
Parpadeo azul El dispositivo esta funcionando
Azul fijo El firmware estd en proceso de actualizacion

Parpadeo en verde | El dispositivo esta cargandose

Verde fijo El dispositivo esta totalmente cargado

Parpadeo en rojo El dispositivo dispone de
aproximadamente 60 minutos o menos
de bateria

Rojo fijo Se ha producido un error. Es posible que
tengas que reiniciar el dispositivo

4.Modosdeluztrasera

. Comportamiento
Modos de luz Intensidad de la| predeterminado del
trasera parpadeo
FIJO (predeterminado) Alta Ninguno
Peloton g'ecorridos Moderada Ninguno
en grupo,
Modo de pulso Alta Luz intermitente lenta
Parpadeo nocturno Alta Luz intermitente lenta
Parpadeo diurno Méximo Luz intermitente lenta
Modo de radar tinico Ninguna Ninguno

* Modo de radar tnico: la luz trasera estd apagada y solo el radar estd
en estado de funcionamiento normal.

5.Detecciéon de radar

1.Elradar detecta los vehiculos que se acercan a una distancia de
hasta 140 m.

2.Elradar es capaz de detectar vehiculos acercdndose a una
velocidad de 10 a 160 km/h (de 6 a 99 mph).

Nota: el radar no detecta los vehiculos que circulen a la misma
velocidad que la bicicleta.

3.Laamplitud del haz del radar es de 40° (-20°~20°) .

4. Elradar puede detectar hasta ocho vehiculos acercandose.

5. La deteccidn de radar no se puede utilizar en interiores.
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6.Enlacaja

- DispositivoX1

- Soporte fijox1

- Almohadilla de goma X2
-BandadegomaXx2
-Cordénx1

- CabledecargatipoCX1

T.Instrucciones deinstalacion

- Elija una ubicacién adecuada parainstalar el equipo de modo que
no afecte la seguridad del ciclismo.

- Monte el dispositivo a la altura adecuadaen la tija del sillin para
obtener el mejor rango de deteccion.

- El soporte fijo se debe instalar verticalmente, y es compatible con
lamayoria de los tipos y angulos de barra fiia.

- Instale el dispositivo correctamente. Asegurdndose de que esté
orientado hacia atras y perpendicular a la carretera.

- Aseglirese de que no haya obstrucciones delante del dispositivo.

o T



8.Instalar el soporte fijo

1.Seleccione la posicion adecuada de la almohadilla de goma segiin la
formadela barra de soportey coloque laalmohadilladegomaenla
parte posterior del soporte.

2.Coloque el soportey laalmohadilla de goma en la barradel soporte.
3.Fijeconlabandade goma.

4.Alinee el soporte de la parte posterior del dispositivo con la ranuray
girelo en el sentido de las agujas de reloj hasta que se quede
bloqueado.

*Nota:Para evitar la perdida del dispositivo debido al envejecimiento y
larotura de la banda de goma, se puede instalar junto con el cordon
proporcionado con el producto.
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9.Cargar el dispositivo

-Porfavor abrala cubiertaimpermeable en la superficie USB e inserte
lentamente el cable de carga en la superficie USB.

-Porfavor mantenga la interfaz USB seca antes de cargarla para evitar
lacorrosion del metal.

-Por favor apriete la cubierta del USB después de la carga para evitar la
entradadeaguaodafiosen lainterfaz.




10.Mantenery limpiar el dispositivo

-No coloque el dispositivo en un ambiente con una temperatura
extrema durante mucho tiempo porque puede causar dafios
permanentes.

-Evitar el uso de solventes orgdnicos, quimicos o repelentes ya que
pueden dafiar partes del dispositivo.

-Trate de evitarimpactos violentos o uso brusco porque puede acortar
lavida Gtil de los productos.

-No utilice telas u otros materiales que puedan rayar las lentes 6pticas.
Los arafiazos pueden provocar unadisminucién en el rendimiento de
ladeteccion del radar.

-La limpieza regular de barro o suciedad en el dispositivo puede
prolongar lavida Gtil de su dispositivo.

11.Especificacionesdel producto

Tipos Especificacién

Tipo de Bateria Bateria de ion-litio integrada
recargable/1600mAh

Duracién de la bateria| Hasta 8 horas en modo fijo
Hasta 10 horas en modo pelotén
Hasta 15 horas en modo pulso

Hasta 12 horas en modo parpadeo diumo
Hasta 18 horas en modo parpadeo nocturmo
Hasta 20 horas en modo de radar tinico

Rango de temperatura -20°C ~ 60°C (-4°F ~ 140°F)
de funcionamiento

Rango de temperatura | gec ~ 45°C (32°F ~ 113°F)
de carga

Protocolo de

comunicacién ANT+.BLE.Radar 24GHz
Clasificacion X7
impermeable

Flujo luminoso de LED | Modo fijo (20lm)

Modo pelotén (6lm)

Modo pulso (6~20lm)

Modo parpadeo diurno (65lm)
Modo parpadeo nocturno (20lm)

*Los pardmetros del producto son resultados de pruebas de laboratorio.
Eluso real se ve afectado por factores ambientalesy prevaleceran los
resultados reales.

* Los protocolos inaldmbricos BLE y ANT+ se utilizan para conectar
este dispositivo con el ordenador de ciclismo iGPSPORT y la aplicacion.

12.Avisos de seguridad e informacién del producto
Advertencia



Sieldispositivoderadarnoenviainformacién de deteccionderadar
aldispositivodevisualizacién, serecomiendaque deje de conduciry
reviseeldispositivoenun lugarseguro paragarantizarlaseguridad.
Apaguelosdosdispositivosy luegointente conectarsedespués de
reiniciar.

Lainterfazdeldispositivodevisualizaciénessolo parafines
ilustrativos,ylaformadevisualizacion especificaestasujetaala
marcaeneldispositivodevisualizacién.

1. Advertencia del ciclismo
(1)Asegurese de mantener su mejor enfoque y juicio para el viaje de la
maneramas segura posible.

(2)Asegurese de que su bicicleta y los componentes esten bien
mantenidosy que todas las piezas esten correctamente instaladas.

2. Advertencia de distraccion

(1) Si el dispositivo se usa correctamente, puede mejorar su experiencia
de viaje. Si no se usa correctamente, la pantalla puede distraerlo y
causar lesiones personales graves o lamuerte.

(2) Simplemente verifique la informacion rapidamente, mantenga su
atencion en su entorno, no mire fijamente la pantalla ni se distraiga.

(3) Demasiado enfoque en la visualizacion de la pantalla puede hacer
que pase por alto obstaculos o peligros, el riesgo de uso de este
dispositivo sera bajo su propia cuenta. Use este dispositivo de manera
razonabley prudente.

3. Advertencia de bateria

(1)El producto utiliza una bateria de litio recargable.

(2)Sinosesiguen las siguientes pautas, la vida util de la bateria puede
acortarse. Se puede provocar riesgos de danar al dispositivo, incendios,
quemaduras quimicas, fugas de electrolitos y lesiones.
(3)Nodesmonte, modifique, perfore ni dane el dispositivoy la bateria.
(4)No exponga el dispositivo y la bateria al fuego, explosiones u
otrospeligros.

(5)No coloque el dispositivo en un entorno de alta temperatura, como
en unasecadora o en un automévil bajo la luz solar directa.

(6)No sumerja la bateriaen agua u otrosliquidos.

13.CONTACTENOS
www.igpsport.com
Br Wuhan Qiwu Technology Co., Ltd.

& 3/F Creative Workshop, No.04 District D Creative World, No.16 West
Yezhihu Road, Hongshan District, Wuhan, Hubei, China.

. (86)027-87835568
B service@igpsport.com

Declaracién:

Este manual de usuario es solo para referencia del usuario. Si el
contenido o los procedimientos son diferentes de las funciones del
dispositivo en si, prevalecerd el dispositivo y Wuhan Qiwu
Technology Co., Ltd. no dara ningtin aviso.

Copyright belongs to Wuhan Qiwu Technology Co., Ltd.
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l.Introduction

SRTL SR30 est un dispositif auxiliaire de sécurité qui peut
détecter les véhicules dans une certaine plage derriére pour
réaliser des rappels bidirectionnels a 'utilisateur et aux
véhicules derriere.

Ilcomprend un miniradar et un ensemble de feux arriére multi-
mode. Le radar peut détecter activement les véhicules qui

s’ approchent dans un certain rayon derriére le cycliste et les
afficher surle terminal adapté. Le feu arriére permettent

d’ alerter activement les véhicules qui vous suivent. La
combinaison du radar et du feu arriere améliore votre
conscience de l'environnement pendant la conduite et garantit
une conduite en toute sécurité.

Cetappareil améliore la détection de l'environnement, mais ne
remplace pas 'attention et le jugement du cycliste. Veuillez
toujours garder votre attention sur ['état des routes a tout
moment et rouler attentivement. Le non-respect du contenu
pertinent peut entrainer un accident grave.

2.Présentation de l'appareil

Bouton

Feu latéra
Feuarriére

Module radar

140dsd9!

Indicateur
Module Description
Boutonde Maintenez ce bouton enfoncé pendant
v il 2secondes pour allumer/éteindre
apparel 'appareil.

Appuyez,briévement pour changer de
modé d'éclairage.

Maintenez ce bouton enfoncé pendant
8secondes pour réinitialiser ['appareil.

VoyantLED Changer de couleur en fonction de l‘état de

d'état la batterie, de |'état de charge et du mode de
fonctionnement.

Feu arriére Feu arriere multimode, cliquez sur le

bouton pour changer le mode d'éclairage.

Radar Radar intégré pour détecter les objets en
mouvement derriére.




3.Voyant LED d'état du SR30

Etat du voyant Etatdel’ appareil

Bleu clignotant L'appareil est en mode couplage actif.
Bleu fixe Mise & niveau du micrologiciel en cours.
Vert clignotant L'appareil est en cours de charge.
Vert fixe L'appareil est totalement chargé.

Rouge clignotant | Batterie faible. Il reste 60 minutes
d’ autonomie au maximum.

Rouge fixe Une erreur est survenue. Essayez de
redémarrer ['appareil.

4.Modes de feu arriére

Modes de feu Intensité dufeu| Comportement du
arriere flash par défaut

Mode FIXE Elevée Aucun
Peloton (en groupe) Modérée Aucun

Mode de respiration Elevée Lent

Flash nuit Elevée Assez Lent
Flash jour Maximum Lent

Radar unique Aucun Aucun

*Mode radar unique : feu arriére éteint, seul le radar fonctionne.

5.Détection du radar

1. Le radar peut détecter les véhicules s’ approchant dans un rayon
d'environ 140 metres a l'arriére.

2. Leradar peut détecter les véhicules s’ approchant a des vitesses
relatives de 10 a 160 km/h (6 a 99 mph).

Attention : Le radar ne détecte pas les véhicules roulant a laméme
vitesse que vous ni s'éloignant de vous.

3. Lalargeur du faisceau du radar est de 40° horizontalement (-20° a
20°).

4. Le radar peut détecter jusqu'a huit véhicules en approche.

5. La détection radar n'est pas disponible a l'intérieur.
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6.Dans la boite

- Unité principalex1

- Support de fixationX 1

- Tampon en caoutchoucX2

- Elastiquex2

-CordonX1

- Cabledechargede TypeCX1

R RON 5,
00 ¢ Yo

7.Remarquesimportantessurl’ installation

- Choisissez un bon endroit pour monter " appareil afin qu'il
n'interfére pas avec la sécurité de votre conduite.

- Montez l'appareil a la bonne hauteur sur la tige de la selle pour
obtenir la meilleure portée de détection.

- Le support de fixation doit &tre montés verticalement et s'adapter
autypeetal angle de la plupart des tiges de selles.

- Installez correctement 'appreil qui doit étre placé vers l'arriére et
perpendiculaire a la chaussee.

- Veuillez vous assurer qu’ il n” y a aucun obstacle devant " appareil.
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8.Installation du bloc de fixation

1.Choisissezla bonne position pour le tampon en caoutchouc en
fonction de la forme de votre tige de selle et placez letamponen
caoutchouca l'arriére du support de fixation.

2.Placez le support defixation et le tampon en caoutchouc approprié
surlatigedeselle.

3.Choisissez un élastique approprié pour fixer le support de fixation.
4.Alignez le support de verrouillage a l'arriére de 'appareil avec la fente
deverrouillage du support defixation et puis tournezdans le sens
horaire jusqu'a ce que 'appareil soit verrouillé en place.

*Pour éviter la perte de 'appareil suite a la rupture de ' élastique due
au vieillissement, il est permis d’ installer le cordon fourni avec le
produit.

e N7 N

9.Chargede !’ appareil

-Avant la charge, veuillez ouvrir le couvercle étanche du port USB et
insérer lentement le cable de charge dans le port USB.

- Pour éviter la corrosion du métal, gardez la zone autour du port USB
secheavantde le charger.

-Veuillez couvrir hermétiquement le couvercle USB aprés la charge afin
d'éviter toute infiltration d'eau ou tout dommage au port.




10.Entretien et nettoyage de |’ appareil

-Nestockez pas 'appareil dans un environnement exposé a des
températures extrémes pendant de longues périodes, ce qui pourrait
entrainer des dommages permanents al'appareil.

- Bvitez d'utiliser des solvants organiques, des produits chimiques ou
desinsectifuges, qui pourraientendommager les composants de

" apparell

-EBvitezau autant que possible les chocs violents ou les utilisations
brutales, qui pourraient réduire la durée de vie du produit.

-N'utilisez pas de chiffon ou autre matériau susceptible qui pourrait
rayer le verre optique. Les rayures peuvent entrainer une réduction des
performances de détection du radar.

-Un nettoyage régulier de 'appareil en débarrassant de laboue ou de la
saleté sur |'appareil prolongera la durée de vie de 'appareil.

11.Spécifications du produit

Modéle Spécifications

Type de batterie Batterie au lithium rechargeable
intégrée / 1600mAh

Autonomie de la Mode FIXE - environ 8H

batterie Peloton(en groupe) - environ 10H

Mode de respiration - environ 15H
Flash jour - environ 12H

Flash nuit - environ 18H

Radar unique - environ 20H

Plage de température | 5 ec  gooc (4°F ~ 140°F)
d’ utilisation

Plage de température e aee -
de charge 0°C ~45°C(32°F ~113°F)

Protocole de
communication

ANT+,BLE.Radar 24GHz

Niveau de résistance

3l'eau IPX7
Flux lumineux Mode FIXE (20lm)

Peloton(en groupe) (6lm)
Mode de respiration (6~20lm)
Flash jour (65lm)

Flash nuit (20lm)

*Les paramétres du produitsontdes résultats de tests en laboratoire,
l'utilisation réelle est soumise a des facteurs environnementaux, les
résultats sontsujets a la réalité.

* Les protocoles sans fil BLE et ANT+ sont utilisés pour connecter cet
appareil a l'ordinateur de cyclisme iGPSPORT et a l'application.

12.Consignes de sécurité et informations sur le produit
Avertissement

Sileradarn'envoie pasdesignauxde détection au dispositif
d'affichage,ilestrecommandéd'arréterderouleretdevérifierle



dispositifdansunendroitsirafindegarantirlasécurité de
conduite. Ilestpossibled'éteindre lesdeuxappareils, deles
rallumer, puisdetenterdelesconnecteranouveau.
L'interfacedudispositifd'affichage est présentéeatitred'exemple
uniquementetleformatd'affichage spécifiqueestceluiindiqué
surledispositifd'affichage.

1. Avertissement sur le cyclisme

(1) Gardez toujours votre meilleur jugement pour utiliser votre vélo
entoutesécurité.

(2) Veuillez vous assurer que votre vélo et ses composants sont bien
entretenus et que toutes les piéces sont correctement montées.

2. Avertissement de distraction

(1) Si l'appareil est utilisé correctement, il permet d’ améliorer votre

expérience de conduite, sinon, vous pourriez étre distrait par l'écran
etdesblessures graves oulamortainsiétre prvoquées.

(2) I suffit de consulter rapidement les informations et gardez votre
attention sur I environnement a tout moment, ne regardez pas
I écranen continu ou nevous aissez pas distraire par celui-ci.

(3) Une trop grande concentration sur |'affichage de ['écran pourrait
vous faire ignorer des obstacles ou des dangers. L’ utilisation de cet
appareil est a vos risques et périls. Veuillez I' utiliser de maniére
raisonnable et prudente.

3. Avertissement concemnant la batterie

(1) Le produit fonctionne avec une batterie au lithium rechargeable.

(2) Le non-respect des directives ci-dessous peut réduire la durée de vie
debatterie del'appareil ourisqued” endommager l'appareil

d’ entrainer unincendie, des briilures chimiques, unefuite d” électrolyte
etdesblessures.

(3) Ne pas démonter, modifier, percer ou détruiser violemment
|'appareil et la batterie.

(4) N'exposez pas l'appareil et la batterie a une flamme, a une explosion
ouad'autres dangers.

(5) Ne le placez pas [ appareil dans un environnement a haute
température, tel qu'un séchoir, ou dans un véhicule exposé ala lumiére
directedussoleil.

(6) N'immergez pas la batterie dans l'eau ou d'autres liquides.

13.CONTACTEZ-NOUS

IR www.igpsport.com

B& Wuhan Qiwu Technology Co., Ltd.

8 3/F Creative Workshop, No.04 District D Creative World, No.16 West
Yezhihu Road, Hongshan District, Wuhan, Hubei, China.

. (86)027-87835568

B service@igpsport.com

Déclaration:

Ce manuel d'utilisation est uniquement destiné a la référence de

l'utilisateur. Si le contenu ou les étapes sont différents des fonctions

de ['appareil lui-méme, 'appareil prévaudra et Wuhan Qiwu
Technology Co., Ltd. ne donnera aucun préavis.

Le droit d'auteur appartient 8 Wuhan Qiwu Technology Co., Ltd.
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CE Warning:

1. CAUTION: RISK OF EXPLOSION IF BATTERY IS REPLACED
BYAN INCORRECT TYPE. DISPOSE OF USED BATTERIES
ACCORDINGTO THE INSTRUCTIONS.

2. The product shall only be connected to a USB-C
interface of version USB2.0.

3. Operation temperature:-20~60°C.

Wuhan Qiwu Technology Co.,Ltd. hereby declares that this
SMART RADAR TAILLIGHT is in compliance with the
essential requirements and other relevant provisions of
Directive 2014/53/EU.

This information has to be presented in such a way that
the user can readily understand it. Typically, this will
necessitate translation into every local language (required
by national consumer laws) of the markets where the
equipment is intended to be sold. lllustrations, pictograms
and using international abbreviations for country names
may help reduce the need for translation.

EU Declaration of Conformity

We,

Wuhan Qiwu Technology Co.,Ltd.( 3 / F, Creative workshop,
No.04, District D, Creative world, No.16 Yezhihu West Road,
Hongshan District, Wuhan City, Hubei Province, China.)
hereby declares that this SMART RADAR TAILLIGHT is in
compliance with the essential requirements and other
relevant provisions of Directive 2014/53/EU.

According to Article 10(2) of Directive 2014/53/EU, the
SMART RADAR TAILLIGHTR can be used in Europe without
restriction.

Function Operation Frequency Max RE Limit
output power:
BLE 2402MHz-2480MHz -1.57 dBm 20 dBm.
ANT+ 2457MHz -1.86 dBm 20 dBm.

24G Radar | 24.025GHz-24-225GHz | -26.355 dBm 20 dBm.




FCC Caution:

Any changes or modifications not expressly approved by
the party responsible for compliance could void the user's
authority to operate this equipment.

This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules.
Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) this
device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this
device must accept any interference received, including
interference that may cause undesired operation.

This device and its antenna(s) must not be co-located or
operating in conjunction with any other antenna or
transmitter.

NOTE: This equipment has been tested and found to
comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant
to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to
provide reasonable protection against harmful interference
in a residential installation. This equipment generates, uses
and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed
and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause
harmful interference to radio communications. However,
there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a
particular installation.

If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio
or television reception,

which can be determined by turning the equipment off and
on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference
by one or more of the following measures:

-- Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

-- Increase the separation between the equipment and
receiver.

-- Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit
different

from that to which the receiver is connected.

-- Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician
for help.

The device has been evaluated to meet general RF exposure
requirement. The device can be used in portable exposure condition
without restriction



